

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-5092

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
MORRIS D. DAVIS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON, in his official capacity as  
the Librarian of Congress,  
Defendant-Appellee,

DANIEL P. MULHOLLAN, in his individual capacity,  
Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

\_\_\_\_\_  
TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
United States Attorney

THOMAS M. BONDY  
(202) 514-4825  
SHARON SWINGLE  
(202) 353-2689  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7250  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	I
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A.    Factual Background.....	4
B.    District Court Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST MULHOLLAN ON THE BASIS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..	24
A.    Mulhollan’s Termination Of Davis’s Employment As Head Of A CRS Division Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established First Amendment Right.....	27

B.	Mulhollan’s Termination Of Davis’s Probationary Employment Also Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established Fifth Amendment Right.....	40
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CREATING A BIVENS REMEDY TO CHALLENGE THE TERMINATION OF DAVIS’S PROBATIONARY EMPLOYMENT..	48
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	25, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. </i> `, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 2085 (2011).....	24, 25
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 45, 47, 49
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	23
<i>Batra v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Nebraska</i> , 79 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 3, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pennsylvania v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004). . . . .	25
<i>Broudy v. Mathers</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	24
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983). . . . .	49, 55
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Carvajal v. Dominguez</i> , 542 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Correctional Servs., Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	49

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983). . . . .	28
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979). . . . .	60, 61
<i>Dible v. City of Chandler</i> , 515 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	63
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953). . . . .	43
* <i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1191 (2006). . . . .	58, 59
<i>Ethnic Employees of Library of Congress v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985). . . . .	60
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . .	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006). . . . .	27
<i>Garrow v. Gramm</i> , 856 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1988). . . . .	41
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972). . . . .	42
* <i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988). . . . .	28, 34, 41
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982). . . . .	24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985). . . . .	43
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984). . . . .	44
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991). . . . .	25
<i>Jordan v. Carter</i> , 428 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	33
<i>Keeffe v. Library of Congress</i> , 588 F. Supp. 778 (D.D.C. 1984). . . . .	42
<i>Keeffe v. Library of Congress</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985). . . . .	5, 19, 22, 41, 42

<i>Kotarski v. Cooper</i> , 866 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	57
<i>Kyle v. Morton High Sch.</i> , 144 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	41
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 823 (1999). . . . .	29
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986). . . . .	44
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986). . . . .	25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985). . . . .	2, 26
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	36
* <i>O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . .	29, 32, 34
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962). . . . .	43
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968). . . . .	16, 18, 28, 29, 33
<i>Piroglu v. Coleman</i> , 25 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1147 (1994). . . . .	41
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987). . . . .	27, 28, 32, 35
* <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988). . . . .	49, 55, 57
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991). . . . .	26
* <i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988). . . . .	50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988). . . . .	51, 52, 56
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008). . . . .	41



*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985). . . . . 43

*Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008),  
*cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009). . . . . 24, 57

*Wiser v. Lawler*, 189 U.S. 260 (1903).. . . . . 44

*World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan*, 296 F.3d 1154  
(D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1187 (2003).. . . . . 5

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . . 2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33

U.S. Const. amend. V. . . . . 2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47

**Statutes:**

The Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-1,  
109 Stat. 3 (CAA).. . . . . 54, 55

2 U.S.C. § 166. . . . . 4, 30

5 U.S.C. § 1212. . . . . 54

5 U.S.C. § 1214. . . . . 54

5 U.S.C. § 2101. . . . . 52

5 U.S.C. § 2102. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 2103. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 2108. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 2302. . . . . 54

5 U.S.C. § 4301. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 4303. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 7103. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7504. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7514. . . . . 53

5 U.S.C. § 7511. . . . . 54

5 U.S.C. § 7512. . . . . 54

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1215 (1970). . . . . 4

S. Rep. No. 103-397 (1994). . . . . 55

**Miscellaneous:**

Congressional Research Service, “Guantanamo Detention  
Center: Legislative Activity in the 111th Congress,”  
Jun. 17, 2010, available at  
<http://fpc.state.gov/documents/organization/145599.pdf>. . . . . 31
